

Case No. 12-16539
On Appeal From District Court No. 5:10-cv-1605-JF (N.D. Cal.)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CLOVERDALE RANCHERIA OF POMO INDIANS
OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KENNETH L. SALAZAR, SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT
OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE CLOVERDALE RANCHERIA OF
POMO INDIANS OF CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-
APPELLEES AND AFFIRMATION OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S
DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' ACTION**

Christina V. Kazhe (No. 192158)
Michelle N. Chi (No. 273102)
KAZHE LAW GROUP PC
9245 Laguna Springs Drive, Ste 125
Elk Grove, California 95758
Telephone: (916) 226-2590
Facsimile: (916) 880-5691

ATTORNEY FOR AMICUS CURIAE
CLOVERDALE RANCHERIA OF POMO
INDIANS OF CALIFORNIA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CONSENT TO FILE AS AMICI CURIAE	vii
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING	vii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
A. Cloverdale Rancheria Organization After <i>Hardwick</i>	6
B. Because Cloverdale Rancheria Is Organized, The BIA’s Oversight Is Limited To That Of Any Other Federally- Recognized Indian Tribe	9
C. The IBIA Rejected Plaintiffs-Appellants Attempt To Recast This Intra-Tribal Dispute As A Federal Duty To Recognize Them As The Governing Body Of The Tribe	11
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFFS- APPELLANTS’ FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD CLAIMS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION	15
A. The District Court Did Not Err In Finding Plaintiffs-Appellants Failed To Identify A Discrete Final Agency Action That The BIA Was Legally Required To Take	16
B. The District Court Properly Found That The BIA’s Denial Of Plaintiffs-Appellants Recognition Is Not A Failure To Act	18
C. The District Court Correctly Held That <i>Hardwick</i> Does Not Give Rise To An Action Under The APA To Compel The BIA To Recognize Plaintiffs-Appellants	19
D. Even if <i>Hardwick</i> Could Serve As Basis For An APA Action, The District Court Properly Found That Plaintiffs-Appellants Failed To Show An Agency Action That The Federal Appellees Did Not Comply With <i>Hardwick</i>	20

II.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFFS- APPELLANTS' FOURTH, FIFTH, AND SIXTH CLAIMS FOR LACK OF STATUTORY STANDING	23
A.	Plaintiffs-Appellants Do Not Have Standing To Sue Under The ISDA Because They Are Not A "Tribe" Or A "Tribal Organization"	24
B.	Plaintiffs-Appellants Lack The Capacity To Maintain This Suit	27
	CONCLUSION	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Alan-Wilson v. Sacramento Area Director</i>	
30 IBIA 241 (1997)	6, 7, 10
<i>Alan-Wilson v. Sacramento Area Director</i>	
33 IBIA 55 (1998)	6, 9
<i>Alturas Indian Rancheria v. Salazar</i>	
No. S-10-1997, 2010 WL 4069455, (E.D. Cal. Oct. 18, 2010)	17
<i>Boe v. Ft. Belknap Indian Cmty</i>	
642 F.2d 276 (9th Cir. 1981)	22
<i>Bucktooth v. Acting Eastern Area Director</i>	
29 IBIA 144 (1996)	22
<i>Cliv Dore v. Eastern Regional Director</i>	
31 IBIA 173 (1997)	17
<i>Cloverdale Rancheria of Pomo Indians of California v. Pacific Regional Director</i>	
No. 08-151-A (2008), dismissed on other grounds, 48 IBIA 308 (2008)	12
<i>Cloverdale Rancheria of Pomo Indians of California v. United States</i>	
No. C-96-1037-CW (N.D. Cal. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 23 Fed. App. 819 (9th Cir. 2001)	6, 9, 20
<i>Cherokee Nation v. United States</i>	
80 Ct. Cl. 1 (1932)	29
<i>Committee to Organize the Cloverdale Rancheria v. Acting Pacific Regional Director</i>	
55 IBIA 220 (2012)	12, 14, 15
<i>Duncan v. Portland Area Director</i>	
33 IBIA 220 (1999)	22

Fair Emp’t Council of Greater Wash., Inc. v. BMC Mktg. Corp.
 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir.1994)28

Gilead Scis. Sec. Litig.
 536 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008)29

Goodface v. Grassrope
 708 F.2d 335 (8th Cir. 1983)17

Gros Ventre Tribe v. United States
 469 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2006)16

Hackford v. Babbitt
 14 F.3d 1457 (10th Cir. 1994)28

Hardwick v. United States
 No. C-79-1710 (N.D. Cal.)passim

Hardwick v. United States
 No. 5:79-CV-1710-JF, 2012 WL 6524600, (N.D. Cal. Dec. 13, 2012)19

Jackson v. Pacific Regional Director
 39 IBIA 234 (2004)10, 21

James v. Watt
 716 F.2d 71 (1st Cir. 1983)28

John v. Acting Eastern Area Director
 29 IBIA 275 (1996)22

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance
 542 U.S. 55 (2004)16, 18, 23

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez
 436 U.S. 49 (1978)10, 22

United States v. Chemical Found., Inc.
 272 U.S. 1 (1926)23

United States v. Holliday
70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 407 (1866)23

United States v. Mitchell
463 U.S. 206 (1983)16

United States v. Oregon
657 F.2d 1009 (9th Cir. 1981)29

Wadena v. Acting Minneapolis Area Director
30 IBIA 130 (1996)17, 22

Wheeler v. U.S. Dep’t of Int.
811 F.2d 549 (10th Cir. 1987)10

CALIFORNIA CASE

Beer v. Smith
No. 34-2010-00076862 (Sacramento Super. Ct. filed April 29, 2010)2

FEDERAL STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 216

25 U.S.C. § 450b(1)25

25 U.S.C. § 450f(a)(1)24, 26

25 U.S.C. § 450f(a)(2)24, 25, 26

25 U.S.C. § 450f(b)28

25 C.F.R. § 900.8(e)24, 26

25 C.F.R. § 900.1224

25 C.F.R. § 900.2225

California Rancheria Act, Pub. L. 85-671, 72 Stat. 619, *amended by* Pub. L. 88-419, 78 Stat. 390 (1958)6

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 12(g)30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

77 Fed. Reg. 47868 (2012)28
